

No. 20-9422

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

LEVI JONES,

Petitioner

v.

CHRISTOPHER SMITHERS,

Respondent

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighteenth District

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

COUNSEL FOR THE RESPONDENT

TEAM 22

Seigenthaler-Sutherland
Moot Court Competition

Spring 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....III

OPINIONS BELOW.....1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

Statement of Facts.....2

Procedural History.....5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....6

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. The CHBDA is a content-neutral Time, Place, and Manner regulation of speech, narrowly tailored to serve the government’s interest in protecting its citizens from a highly contagious disease.....7

a. The District Court correctly applied the standards laid out in *McCullen* and *Ward* to determine that the CHBDA’s amended mandate is content-neutral.....7

i. The CHBDA is content-neutral because the mandate is unconcerned with the content of any speech incidentally impacted by the mandate.....8

ii. The CHBDA is narrowly tailored because the mandate is concerned with the operation of vital government facilities that further a legitimate interest in public health.....9

b. The Eighteenth Circuit erred in concluding that the CHBDA was not narrowly tailored under *Hill* because the buffer zone was not employed to regulate speech in a manner that advanced the government’s goal in operating the distribution centers.....10

II. The CHBDA is a generally applicable regulation that is content neutral without pretext for infringing on religious beliefs.....12

a. The Eighteenth Circuit correctly applied the standards laid out in *Smith* and *Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye* when it found the CHBDA is a generally applicable regulation that does not target religious practice.....12

TABLE OF CONTENTS, CONT.

b. The District Court erred in holding that the CHBDA is not generally applicable because the exclusion of a religious exemption passes strict scrutiny given the extraordinary circumstances involved in a pandemic.....13

CONCLUSION.....16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....17

APPENDIX.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases:

Carey v. Brown, 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....10

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 12, 13, 14, 15

City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....12, 14, 15

Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence, 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....7

Emp't Div. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....12

Hill v. Colorado, 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....9, 10, 11

Marshall v. United States, 414 U.S. 417 (1974).....14

McCullen v. Coakley, 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....7, 8, 9, 10

Prince v. Massachusetts, 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....14

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....8

Reynolds v. United States, 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....12

Thomas v. Chi. Park Dist., 534 U.S. 316 (2002).....7

Turner Broad. Sys. v. Fcc, 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....9

United States v. Grace, 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....7

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....7, 8, 9, 11

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....7, 12

Statutory Provisions:

28 U.S.C. §1254 (2012).....1
